

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**No. 23-5140**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE CENSUS BUREAU, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

No. 1:21-cv-3045-CJN-JRW-FYP

The Honorable Judges Justin R. Walker, Florence Y. Pan, and  
Carl J. Nichols

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY**

---

JARED S. PETTINATO  
THE PETTINATO FIRM  
1802 Vernon St., PMB 620  
Washington, DC 20009  
(406) 314-3247  
Jared@JaredPettinato.com  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary .....	vii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Citizens demonstrated Article III standing to bring their procedural rights claims. ....	4
A. Citizens’ members suffered vote-dilution injuries from lost seats.....	4
B. The Report caused New York and Pennsylvania to lose those seats.....	4
1. Congress cannot excuse the Census Bureau from its duty to comply with the Constitution. ....	5
2. Article III uses a but-for test of causation. ....	7
3. Article III does not put Citizens in a Catch-22 or require proof by counterfactuals.....	10
C. The APA, the Mandamus Act, and the Declaratory Judgment Act give this Court ample power to redress Citizens’ injuries.....	13
II. The plain text of the APA and Section 209 give Citizens a cause of action; if not, the Mandamus Act gives them one. ....	17
A. The cross-appeal rule prohibits this Court from reaching the cause-of-action issues. ....	18
B. The APA provides a cause of action because Section 209 makes the Report reviewable. ....	19
1. The APA provides a cause of action if another statute makes the agency action reviewable.....	20
2. The plain text of Section 209 allows Citizens’ claims.....	22
C. If Citizens have no APA cause of action, they have a cause of action for a writ of mandamus.....	25
1. Citizens have a clear right to relief because their injuries bring them within two constitutional provisions’ and two statutes’ zones of interest. ....	27

2. The Amendment assigns the Census Bureau a clear duty to act.....27

3. If Citizens have no APA cause of action, they have no alternative to a writ of mandamus.....29

4. The Amendment assigned a clear, ministerial duty. ....30

Conclusion .....32

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....33

Certificate of Service .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	30
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023) .....	10, 16
<i>Allied-Signal, v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146, 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023) .....	28
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	22
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	25
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	4, 24
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	7
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Data Processing Serv. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	7
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....	6, 25
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	6
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023) .....	12, 13
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	19, 20
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	18
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	5, 9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	7, 31, 32
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Core Comm., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	26, 31
<i>Indep. Mining Co., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	29
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	18

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	20, 25
<i>Lampkin v. Connor</i> , 360 F.2d 505 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	3, 14
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5, 31
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3, 13, 31
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	29
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24
<i>N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness v. Kantor</i> , 91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. United States</i> , 590 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	1, 30, 32
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	3
<i>Schieber v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 806 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	19
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015).....	28
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Silveyra v. Moschorak</i> , 989 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	16
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	14, 15, 17, 23
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	16, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6, 13
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 12

## Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141 .....	14, 21, 27
2 U.S.C. § 2a .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	7, 16
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	19, 21
Act of May 23, 1850, 9 Stat. 428 .....	28
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	3, 17, 18, 20, 21
Section 209, Act of Nov. 26, 1997 § 209, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note) .....	3, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

## Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.....	2, 29
Declaration of Independence.....	1
The Statistics of the Population of the United States (1872).....	28

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 14, sec. 2.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
U.S. Const. art. I.....	14, 27
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 32
